

HKEX HOSTING SERVICES LIMITED

(A wholly-owned member of the Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited Group)

Guidance Note on HKEX Service Network Connectivity Extension Restriction

(HKEX Hosting Services reserve the right to change any information in this Guidance Note at any time without prior notice.)

DETAILS

The HKEX Service Network, or HSN, Connectivity Service Extension Restriction is set out in the paragraph headed "B. Connectivity Services – (i) HKEX Service Network (HSN) Connectivity Service" in Schedule 2 to the Hosting Services Subscription Agreement entered between Subscribers and HKEX Hosting Services, which reads as follow:

"Connection provided under the HSN Connectivity Service shall not be extended outside the Site by the Subscriber by any means."

INTREPRETATION

To assist Subscribers in ensuring compliance with the HSN Connectivity Service Extension Restriction, this guidance note is provided to clarify that equipment used for connections to various trading systems through the HSN Connectivity Service should be installed inside the Data Centre. Such equipment shall include computer servers, network equipment, equipment running the Broker Supplied System or OMnet Application Programming Interface for automatic generation of orders, including algorithmic trading orders and market making quotes, and equipment running the Open Gateway or Network Gateway applications. A connection through the HSN Connectivity Service via any of the above-mentioned equipment installed outside the Data Centre would be regarded as an extension of the HSN Connectivity Service outside the Data Centre and thus a breach of the HSN Connectivity Service Extension Restriction.

ENQUIRY

If you are a Subscriber with a question or comment regarding this Guidance Note, please contact the Business Development Team of HKEX Hosting Services at +852 2211 6447 or hssales@hkex.com.hk.

February 2016

Hosting Services

Information Technology Division

For questions and doubts on interpretation of the above information, please contact HKEX Hosting Services for clarification. HKEX Hosting Services reserve the right to change information at any time without prior notice.

HDS/16/0206